
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2017 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2016/17  (Pages 9 - 48) 

Report by Chief Executive 
 

6   National Funding Formula for Schools Consultation – Stage 2 (Pages 49 - 58) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

7   East Sussex Better Together - Strategic Commissioning Board  (Pages 59 - 66) 
Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

8   East Sussex County Council’s Response to the Government’s ‘Building our Industrial 
Strategy’ Green Paper (Pages 67 - 84) 
Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

9   Outcome of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission local area Special Educational 
Needs and Disability Inspection  (Pages 85 - 100) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

10   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

11   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 27 February 2017 



 

 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 January 2017 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes  - item 5 (minute 54) 
Councillor Blanch   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Clark   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Daniel   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Davies          – item 5 (minute 54) 
Councillor Field  – item 5 (minute 54) 
Councillor Keeley   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor S Shing   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Shuttleworth          – item 5 (minute 54) 
Councillor Stogdon  – item 5 (minute 54) 
Councillor St Pierre   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Tutt   – item 5 (minute 54)  
Councillor Ungar  – item 5 (minute 54) 

   Councillor Webb  – item 5 (minute 54) 
 
52 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016  
 
52.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 13 December 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record  
 
53 REPORTS  
 
53.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book 
 
54 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES  
 
54.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive, together with further information 
received following the publication of the Cabinet agenda including a summary of the 
consultation meeting held with Trade Unions and additional comments from the Adult Social 
Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee and a petition
[...]
 an 
External Auditor via a national collective scheme has some clear advantages, which are 
outlined in paragraph 3.3 of this report. There are also benefits to the Council in requesting a 
collaborative auditor appointment with the other Orbis partners.  
 
58 CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST BUDGET 2017/18  
 
58.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 
58.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1.   approve the Conservators’ budget for 2017/18; 
2.  recommend to the County Council the annual contribution of £68,220 for 2017/18 from 
Communities, Economy and Transport (CET) budget; and 
3. approve the annual grant for 2017/18 from the Trust Fund of £65,100 

 
Reason 
 
58.3 The County Council has a statutory obligation to meet the shortfall between approved 
expenditure and income of the Conservators and it has the responsibility for approving the level 
of expenditure 
 
 
59 ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
59.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 should be reported to the County Council 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 54, 55, 56, 57 
and 58] 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 7 March 2017 

Report by: Chief Executive 

Title: Council Monitoring Report – quarter 3 2016/17 

Purpose: To report Council Plan and Finance monitoring for quarter 3 2016/17 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan, together with Risks for quarter 3 
(October – December) 2016.  

1.2 Broad progress against the Council’s four strategic priority outcomes is summarised below 
and an overview of finance and performance data is provided in the Corporate Summary at 
Appendix 1. Strategic risks are reported at Appendix 
[...]
e: National Funding Formula for schools consultation – Stage 2 
 

Purpose: To identify the key issues arising from the National Funding Formula 
Stage 2 consultation 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

1) note the launch of Stage 2 of the consultation on a National Funding Formula (NFF) 
for Schools, and that a response is planned by the deadline of 22 March 2017; 
 
2) note that it is still not possible to accurately quantify the impact of the 
government’s proposals on East Sussex schools or on the Council; and 
 
3) note the background information and potential issues for East Sussex as set out in 
the report. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is the main grant the government gives to each local 
authority (LA) for education provision in their area. Education Service Grant (ESG) currently 
further provides towards this. DSG is currently distributed to LAs, and each LA, through 
agreement with its Schools Forum, manages a local funding formula for the onward 
distribution to schools. 

1.2 In 2010 the coalition government first noted its intention to move towards a “national 
funding formula” (NFF) for schools. On 7 March 2016 the Department for Education (DfE) 
launched the first of 2 planned consultations on this (Schools national funding formula - 
Consultations - GOV.UK), laying out its proposals for achieving a national formula. 

1.3 The Stage 2 Consultation was launched on 14 December 2016 and will close on 22 
March 2017. An East Sussex response is being prepared for submission. 

1.4 The Stage 2 Consultation document confirms the following: 

 The introduction of a NFF for schools, high needs and local authority (LA) services 
for schools in 2018/19. 

 There will be a ‘soft’ introduction of the NFF for 2018/19, leading to a ‘hard’ NFF for 
the schools block from 2019/20:  

• For 2018/19, the NFF will be used to calculate ‘notional’ budgets for schools 
which will be aggregated up, and which the local authority
[...]
ouncil 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 March 2017 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health  
 

Title: East Sussex Better Together – Strategic Commissioning Board  
 

Purpose: To seek agreement to the establishment of a Strategic 
Commissioning Board jointly with Clinical Commissioning Groups 
as part of the transitional arrangements for the East Sussex Better 
Together Accountable Care Model. 
 

Recommendations: Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
1. to establish a joint committee (known as the Strategic Commissioning Board) between 

the County Council and Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford and Hastings and Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Groups; and to authorise the joint committee to take decisions 
within the terms of reference as agreed from time to time. 

2. to agree the terms of reference for the Strategic Commissioning Board set out in 
appendix 1, and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader to make amendments to them in light of the evolving nature of the partnership; 

3. to delegate authority to the Leader to appoint four Cabinet Members as the County 
Council’s representatives to the Joint Committee and any associated committees; and 

4. to note that ongoing scrutiny arrangements in relation to East Sussex Better Together 
will include oversight of the Strategic Commissioning Board’s work.  

1 Background 

 
1.1 In November 2016 Cabinet agreed arrangements for the next phase of the East Sussex 
Better Together (ESBT) health and social care transformation programme as it moves towards a 
full Accountable Care Model (ACM). It was considered that the most effective way to develop the 
evidence base further in East Sussex is to have a transition year of Accountable Care through 
forming a commissioner provider alliance.  This will be supported by an Alliance Agreement 
setting out the operating arrangements between the ESBT Programme partne
[...]
ate risks and 
reflect changing circumstances. A unified outcomes framework and a single performance 
management process are being developed to support this monitoring. 
 
2.2 As part of the ESBT Alliance governance structure being put in place for 2017/18, it is 
proposed to establish an ESBT Strategic Commissioning Board which will allow commissioner 
members of the ESBT Alliance to jointly undertake responsibilities for addressing population 
health need and for commissioning health and social care on a system-wide basis. A central role 
of the Board will be joint oversight of delivery of the 2017/18 Strategic Investment Plan. It also 
presents an opportunity to test and consider arrangements for undertaking the strategic 
commissioning role across the Council and CCGs in the longer term under a full ACM by 
enabling commissioners to shadow potential longer term arrangements for integrated strategic 
commissioning. 
 
2.3 Where health and social care partners place funds into a pooled budget there is the power 
for a joint committee to be formed to provide combined management oversight and monitoring, 
and that certain commissioning decisions can be delegated to it. It is proposed to establish the 
Strategic Commissioning Board as a joint committee on this basis but to broaden the oversight 
role of the Board to encompass all services and funding streams covered by the Strategic 
Investment Plan (including both pooled and aligned budgets). Draft Terms of Reference are 
attached at appendix 1. Whilst it is not anticipated that these will change significantly,  
discussions with the ESBT CCGs and other Alliance Partners around establishing the partnership 
are ongoing, and as the partnership matures these may need to be amended.  Consequently 
Cabinet is recommended to agree those set out in appendix 1 but delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader, to make amendments to them.  The power to form a 
joint committee relates to the soc
[...]
ning responsibilities and 
performance against the unified outcomes framework. 

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
 
3.1 Cabinet has previously agreed that moving to a fully integrated model of Accountable 
Care offers the best opportunity to achieve the full benefits of an integrated health and social care 
system, and that a transition year of Accountable Care, under an alliance arrangement, would 
allow for the collaborative learning and evaluation to take place between the ESBT programme 
partners and other stakeholders. 
 
3.2 Cabinet is recommended to establish a Strategic Commissioning Board, between the 
County Council, EHS CCG and HR CCG, to enable commissioner members of the ESBT Alliance 
to jointly undertake responsibilities for addressing population health need and for commissioning 
health and social care on a system-wide basis. Cabinet is also recommended to agree the Terms 
of Reference as set out in the Appendix, but to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader, to make amendments in light of the evolving nature of the 
partnership; to delegate to the Leader to appoint four Cabinet Members to the Strategic 
Commissioning Board; and to note that ongoing ESBT Scrutiny arrangements will include 
oversight of the Board’s work. 
 
 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Contact Officer: Vicky Smith 

Tel. No. 01273 482036 

Email: Vicky.smith@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Barnes, Belsey, Bennett, Bentley, Blanch, Carstairs, Charlton, Charman, Clark, 
Daniel, Davies, Earl, Elkin, Ensor, Field, Forward, Glazier, Keeley, Lambert, Maynard, Phillips, 
Pragnell, Pursglove, Rodohan, Rogers, Scott, D Shing, S Shing, Shuttleworth, Taylor, Tutt, 
Ungar, Wallis, Webb and Wincott.  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NHS Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
NHS Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust 
East Sussex County Council 

 
 

 

 

DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER 

(ESBT) STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD 

1 Governance  
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group (EHS CCG), 
Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group (HR CCG), and East Sussex 
County Council (ESCC) have established committees in common known as the 
‘Strategic Commissioning Board’.  The Strategic Commissioning Board is 
established pursuant to the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership 
Arrangements Regulations 2000 and all other enabling powers.  
 
The Strategic Commissioning Board has the powers specifically delegated in 
these terms of reference. 

 

2 Purpose 

The Strategic Commissioning Board will jointly undertake responsibilities for 

addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social care 

in the 2017/18 test bed year, through oversight of the 2017/18 Strategic 

Investment Plan (SIP), and any other responsibilities agreed by the sovereign 

statutory commissioning bodies to oversee the effective delivery of outcomes by 

the ESBT Alliance (to be determined).     

 

3 Responsibilities 
The Strategic Commissioning Board will: 

 

 Ensure alignment in our understanding of the health and care needs of the 

population covered by the ESBT footprint 

 Set the outcomes to be delivered by the ESBT Alliance to meet the needs of 

the population, reflecting national policy where this is appropriate 

 Ensure that local people are engaged in discussions to understand local 

needs and the outcomes to be delivered, so that they are informed by local 

insight 

 Set the direction of the investment patterns and oversee the implementation 

of the 2017/18 SIP  

This is a draft document and is 

subject to further work which will be 

finalised no later than March 2017 

Page 63



 

 
 

 Review recommendations f
[...]
)/Chief Finance Officer or 

their substitutes will attend in an advisory capacity. 

6 Meeting proceedings and quorum 

Wherever possible decision-making will be discussion driven to arrive at a ‘best 

for the whole system’ consensus in accordance with principles set out in the 

ESBT Alliance Agreement.  In the event that a vote is needed, each individual 

Strategic Commissioning Board member is entitled to one vote  

A quorum shall be 3 members appointed by the CCG and 3 members appointed 

by ESCC.  

Page 64



 

 
 

7 Attendance 

 Where a Member cannot attend a meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Board 

then they may send a substitute who will have full voting rights. All matters will 

be decided by a majority of those members present and voting. 

 

8 Reporting 

The Strategic Commissioning Board will report to each of the sovereign 

organisations as required by that organisation. 

 

An annual report will be provided to the East Sussex Health and Wellbeing 

Board on the SIP commissioning strategy and outcomes delivered, with updates 

provided as required. 

 
9 Administration  

ESCC Member Services will provide secretarial support to the Strategic 
Commissioning Board. 

 

10  Frequency 

Meetings will be held every three months.  Meetings will be held in public in 

accordance with the rules adopted by the Board.   

 

 

 

Author V Smith  

Sovereign organisations’ 
governing bodies review 

March 2017 

Strategic Commissioning 
Board review 

April 2017 

Strategic Commissioning 
Board review due 

July 2017, March 2018 

Sovereign organisations’ 
governing Bodies review 
due 

July 2017, March 2018 

Version 1.0  
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 March 2017 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

 

Title: East Sussex County Council’s Response to the Government’s 

‘Building our Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper 

 

Purpose: To agree East Sussex County Council’s proposed response to the 

Industrial Strategy Green Paper 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Cabinet is recommended to agree the proposed response to the 

Government’s the ‘Building our Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper. 

 

 

1 Background Information  

1.1. On 23 January 2017 the Government released their much anticipated Green Paper on 

Building our Industrial Strategy. This is a public consultation with responses requested by 17 April 

2017. Whilst we will respond as a County Council, we will also be engaging with other partners to 

help formulate their responses, including South East 7 (SE7), 3 Southern Counties (3SC), Team 

East Sussex and the local universities, to ensure common perspectives are reflected as 

appropriate. 

1.2. The strategy sets out how the Government propose to build a modern industrial strategy 

with the aim of improving living standards and economic growth by increasing productivity and 

driving growth across the whole country. 

1.3. The Government have identified 10 ‘pillars’ that they believe are important to drive forward 

this strategy. These pillars are explained in Appendix 1. 

 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. The Industrial Strategy Green Paper asked 38 questions covering each of the pillars. 

Although the County Council has responded to the questions, the specific nature of the questions 

does not allow us to reflect what we need from an Industrial Strategy, so it is also proposed that a 

covering letter is submitted with the response which outlines East Sussex County Council’s wider 

perspective. The proposed covering letter can be found in Appendix 2. 

2.2. The County Council’s response to the consultation questions is outlined in Appendix 3.  

2.3. The principle focus of the County Council’s response is reiterating what has been outlined 

in the County Council’s Growth Strategy, citing in particular the infrastructure and skills needs in 

the context of local growth. 

2.4. In addition, the County Council’s response stresses the importance that Local Authorities 

need to be given the tools to unlock growth in their areas, with specific reference to the devolution 

proposals developed by 3SC.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



2.5 We anticipate that a white paper will emerge later in the year which should reflect 

consultation responses in this green paper. There will, therefore, be further opportunity for the 

County Council and our partners to respond accordingly.  

2.6 We are also anticipating further papers on related areas, including Skills & Employability 

and replacements for EU Structural Funds, which will provide further opportunities for the County 

Council to reflect its specific needs in the context of the local economy. The recently published 

Housing White Paper and forthcoming Environment Strategy also need to be linked to the 

Industrial Strategy, these are also key to economic development in an area.  

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The Industrial Strategy will act as the framework for delivering growth nationally, and it is 

important that the County Council reflects its priorities for economic growth when responding to 

the consultation. Cabinet is therefore recommended to agree the proposed response to the 

‘Building our Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: James Harris 

Tel. No. 01273 482158 

Email: james.harris@eastsussex.gov.uk  

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Building our Industrial Strategy Green Paper – January 2017 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/586626/building-

our-industrial-strategy-green-paper.pdf  

Page 68

mailto:james.harris@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/586626/building-our-industrial-strategy-green-paper.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/586626/building
[...]
ounty. It is also important to recognise the 
other important local institutions to support growth and allow them the freedom to pursue 
what they know to be important for their local area.  
 
We consider the lack of a body or bodies dealing with spatial infrastructure planning risks 
stifling business and housing growth. Spatial planning can facilitate sustainable growth. 
 
38. Are there institutions missing in certain areas which we could help create or 
strengthen to support local growth? 
 

Page 83



INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY 

There are already many institutions in place. Sub-national areas outside of cities need to be 
able to have increased influence on national infrastructure providers of rail, road and utilities, 
through devolution deals and other mechanism such as Sub-National Transport Boards. We 
support the development of an SNTB in the South East. 
 
Utility companies also have a huge part to play locally and need to be made more 
accountable. In addition, universities are key to local growth. Local Nature Partnerships are 
also missing from this strategy; they need re-energising, funding and a seat LEPs to ensure 
growth plans are enhanced by consideration of the benefits of natural capital as part of an 
Industrial Strategy. 
 

Page 84



 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 March 2017 

By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: The Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) joint inspection 
of the local area of East Sussex to judge the effectiveness of the 
area in implementing the disability and special educational needs 
reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 
 

Purpose: The report sets out the outcome of the local area Special 
Educational needs and Disability (SEND) inspection which took 
place in December 2016  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Cabinet is recommneded to note the outcomes of the inspection and that the 
findings of the inspection will be used to secure further improvements in the local 
area. 


[...]
oss the sector are 
taking urgent action to recover the previously good standards. 

 

Page 86



2.5 The findings of the inspection will be used to secure further improvements in the local 
area and built into existing plans. 
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the report and the areas for improvement 
which will be incorporated into existing plans. 

 

 

CHIEF OFFICER’S NAME:  Stuart Gallimore 
Chief Officer’s title  Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Amanda Watson,  
Tel. No. 01273 481339, Email: Amanda.watson@eastsussex.gov.uk 

Page 87

mailto:Amanda.watson@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

12 December 2016                                                                                     Appendix 1 

Mr Stuart Gallimore 
Director of Children’s Services 
East Sussex County Council  
County Hall 
St Anne’s Crescent 
Lewes 
East Sussex 
BN7 1UE 
 

Allison Canon, Chief Nurse, Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group 
Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group 

Ashley Scarff, Director of Strategy, High Weald, Lewes Havens, Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Amanda Watson, local area nominated officer 

Dear Mr Gallimore 

Joint local area SEND inspection in East Sussex 

From 5 to 9 December 2016, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
conducted a joint inspection of the local area of East Sussex to judge the 
effectiveness of the area in implementing the disability and special educational needs 
reforms as set out in the Children and Families Act 2014.   
 
The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors from Ofsted. The team 
members were an Ofsted Inspector and a children’s services inspector from the CQC. 
 
Inspectors spoke with children and young people who have special educational 
needs and/or disabilities, parents and carers, representatives of the local authority 
and National Health Service (NHS)
[...]
ve special educational needs and/or 
disabilities were above the national average in 2015 (the latest comparable 
figures). Leaders are well aware of this and are working with schools to address 
it, with targeted support for those pupils who are not attending as often as they 
should. However, it is too early to see the impact of this work at this stage in the 
academic year.  

 Fixed-term exclusion rates for pupils with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities in East Sussex’s mainstream schools, at school support and with 
statements of special educational needs or EHC plans remained above national 

Page 98



 

 

 

 

 

11 

 

average in 2015 (the latest comparable figures). The rate of permanent exclusion 
for pupils with EHC plans also shows a continuing increase, rising to above the 
latest nationally published figure for pupils with a statement of special 
educational needs or an EHC plan. Officers have started to address this robustly, 
and there is evidence from targeted schools that their approach is making a 
difference. However, it is too early to see the overall impact of these new 
strategies on pupils across the county. 

Yours sincerely  

 

Seamus Murphy 

Her Majesty’s Inspector 

 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Chris Russell 

Regional Director 

Ursula Gallagher 

Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 
Services (North), Children, Health and 
Justice 

Seamus Murphy HMI 

Lead Inspector 

Jan Clark 

CQC inspector 

Susan Franklin 

Ofsted Inspector 

 

 

CC: 
Clinical commissioning group(s) 
Director Public Health for the local area 
Department for Education 
Department of Health 
NHS England  
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017
	5 Council Monitoring: Quarter 3 2016/17
	6 National Funding Formula Phase 2 Consultation Response
	7 East Sussex Better Together - Strategic Commissioning Board
	Item 7 - Appendix 1

	8 Industrial Strategy Green Paper
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2
	Item 8 - Appendix 3

	9 Outcome of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission local area Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Inspection
	Item 9 - Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 March 2017 at the Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Barnes – items 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 64, 65 and 66) 
Councillor Blanch  – item 5 (minute 63)  
Councillor Clark  – item 7 (minute 65)  
Councillor Daniel  – items 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 64, 65 and 66)  
Councillor Field – items 5, 6, 7 and 9 (minutes 63, 64, 65 and 67) 
Councillor Galley – items 6 and 7 (minutes 64 and 65) 
Councillor S Shing  – item 8 (minute 66)  
Councillor Shuttleworth– item 6 (minute 64)  
Councillor Standley     – item 6 (minute 64) 
Councillor Stogdon  – item 8 (minute 66) 
Councillor St Pierre   – items 5 and 6 (minutes 63 and 64)  
Councillor Tutt   – items 5, 7, 8 and 9 (minutes 63, 65, 66 and 67)  
Councillor Ungar  – items 5 and 7 (minutes 63 and 65) 

   Councillor Webb  – items 5, 7 and 9 (minutes 63, 65 and 67) 
   Councillor Whetstone  – items 6 and 8 (minutes 64 and 66) 
 
60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JANUARY 2017  
 
60.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 January 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
61 REPORTS  
 
61.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
62 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
62.1 Councillor Whetstone declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 8 (County 
Council’s response to the Government’s ‘Building our Industrial Strategy’ Green Paper) as a 
landlord of small industrial units 
 
63 COUNCIL MONITORING: QUARTER 3 2016/17  
 
63.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
63.2 It was RESOLVED – to note the latest monitoring position for the Council 
 
Reason 
 
63.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, savings plan together with risks for quarter 3. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

64 NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA FOR SCHOOLS STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
64.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 
64.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) note the launch of Stage 2 of the consultation on a National Funding Formula for 
Schools, and that a response is planned by the deadline of 22 March 2017; 
 
 2) note that it is still not possible to accurately quantify the impact of the government’s 
proposals on East Sussex schools or on the Council; and 
 
 3) note the background information and potential issues for East Sussex as set out in the 
report. 
 
Reason 
 
64.3 To note the key issues for East Sussex arising from the Stage 2 National Funding 
Formula for schools consultation and to note the next steps. 
 
65 EAST SUSSEX BETTER TOGETHER - STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING BOARD  
 
65.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 
65.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) agree to establish a joint committee (known as the Strategic Commissioning Board) 
between the County Council and Eastbourne, Hailsham and Seaford and Hastings and Rother 
Clinical Commissioning Groups; and to authorise the joint committee to take decisions within the 
terms of reference as agreed from time to time; 
 2) agree the terms of reference for the Strategic Commissioning Board set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, to make amendments to them in light of the evolving nature of the partnership; 
 3) agree to delegate authority to the Leader to appoint four Members as the County 
Council’s representatives to the Joint Committee and any associated committees; and 
 4) note that the ongoing scrutiny arrangements in relation to East Sussex Better 
Together will include oversight of the Strategic Commissioning Board’s work 
 
Reason 
 
65.3 The Cabinet has previously agreed that moving to a fully integrated model of 
Accountable Care offers the best opportunity to achieve the full benefits of an integrated health 
and social care system, and that a transition year of Accountable Care, under an alliance 
arrangement, would allow for the collaborative learning and evaluation to take place between 
the ESBT programme partners and other stakeholders. The Cabinet has agreed to establish a 
Strategic Commissioning Board, between the County Council, Eastbourne, Hailsham and 
Seaford Clinical Commissioning Group and Hastings and Rother Clinical Commissioning Group  
to enable commissioner members of the ESBT Alliance to jointly undertake responsibilities for 
addressing population health need and for commissioning health and social care on a system-
wide basis.  
 
66 EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S 
‘BUILDING OUR INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY’ GREEN PAPER  
 
66.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 



 
 
 

 

66.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the response to the Government’s ‘Building our Industrial 
Strategy’ Green Paper as set out in the report subject to consideration being given to referring 
to the rural economy and areas in the north of the county in the second paragraph of the 
covering letter to the Government. 
 
Reason 
 
66.3 The Industrial Strategy will act as the framework for delivering growth nationally, and it is 
important that the County Council reflects its priorities for economic growth when responding to 
the consultation. The Cabinet agreed the proposed response to the ‘Building our Industrial 
Strategy’ Green Paper. 
 
67 OUTCOME OF THE OFSTED AND CARE QUALITY COMMISSION LOCAL AREA 
SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) INSPECTION  
 
67.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
67.2 It was RESOLVED to note the outcomes of the inspection and that the findings of the 
inspection will be used to secure further improvements in the local area 
 
Reason 
 
67.3 The findings arising from the inspection have been noted and the areas identified for 
improvement will be incorporated into existing plans. 
 
68 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
68.1  The Cabinet agreed that item 5 should be reported to the County Council. 
[Note: The item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 63] 
 
 
 
 
 


